## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 252

#### Chapter 252.

Resolve in favor of Frank E. Southard.

F. E. Southard, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars to be paid to Frank E. Southard in full for his services in collecting and compiling the insurance laws of Maine, making marginal references and index, including expenses at Augusta reading and revising proof of same. The above resolve is in compliance with chapter thirty-two, resolves of eighteen hundred and ninety-five.

Approved March 26, 1897.

#### Chapter 253.

Resolve to enable the state librarian to complete additional sets of the York Deeds.

York deeds, in favor of purchase of. Resolved, That the state librarian be authorized to purchase of the publishers, twenty copies each of volumes two, three, four and five of York Deeds at a price not exceeding five dollars per copy for the purpose of completing sets.

Approved March 26, 1897.

#### Chapter 254.

Resolve requesting the senators and representatives in congress from Maine to exert their influence to secure an appropriation for a dry dock at some port on the coast of Maine.

Dry dock in Maine, in favor of. Resolved, That the senators and members of the house of representatives in the national congress from this state, be, and are hereby requested to exert their influence to secure an appropriation in congress for the construction of a dry dock at some port on the coast of Maine, suitable to dock any of the iron ships and cruisers of the United States navy; and that the secretary of state be directed to forward, as soon as may be, one copy of this resolution to each member of congress from this state.

Approved March 26, 1897.